
 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, Russell Jackson, 
Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 4 APRIL 2013 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 25 March 2013 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on  
020 8313 4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2013  
(Pages 1-12) 
 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Penge and Cator 
Conservation Area 

13-16 (13/00232/FULL1) - Pavilion and Public 
Conveniences, Alexandra Recreation 
Ground, Alexandra Road, Sydenham 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.2 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 17-20 (13/00148/FULL6) - 13 Julian Road, 
Orpington  

4.3 Darwin 21-26 (13/00173/FULL1) - Land Rear of 2 and  
3 St Margarets Avenue, Berrys Green Road, 
Berrys Green  

4.4 Cray Valley West 27-30 (13/00190/FULL6) - 14 Church Hill Wood, 
Orpington 

4.5 Bromley Common and Keston 31-36 (13/00302/FULL6) - Mackleys, Oakley 
Road, Bromley 

4.6 Clock House 37-46 (13/00407/FULL1) - 3 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham 

4.7 Petts Wood and Knoll 
Conservation Area 

47-52 (13/00478/FULL6) - The Tudor House,  
267 Chislehurst Road, Orpington  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.8 Kelsey and Eden Park 
Conservation Area 

53-56 (13/00083/FULL6) - 71 Manor Way, 
Beckenham 

4.9 Copers Cope 57-60 (13/00124/TPO) - 86-90 High Street, 
Beckenham  

4.10 West Wickham 61-66 (13/00143/FULL6) - 38 Hayes Chase, West 
Wickham  

4.11 Penge and Cator 67-80 (13/00167/FULL1) - Penge Clinic,  
17-19 Oakfield Road, Penge 

4.12 Shortlands 81-84 (13/00276/FULL6) - 72 Kingswood Avenue, 
Shortlands 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.13 Petts Wood and Knoll 85-88 (13/00465/FULL6) - 67 Dale Wood Road, 
Orpington 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION: ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 

 NO REPORTS 
 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

26 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 7 February 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, 
Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie and Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Russell Mellor, Catherine Rideout and Colin Smith 
 

 
 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
25 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2012 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
26 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
26.1 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(12/03595/FULL6) - 2 St Blaise Avenue, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension and disabled ramp. 
 
It was reported that late objections received from a 
neighbouring property had been withdrawn.  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of a further    condition and 
informative to read:- 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 February 2013 

 

27 
 

'4  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting
[...]
rease in roof height, 
part one/to storey side/rear extension with 
accommodation in roofspace and balcony to rear, 
creation of lower ground floor level, single storey 
front/side extensions, single storey side extensions; 
raised terrace, landscaping and steps to rear, 
replacement chimney and elevational alterations. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Members Councillors Catherine Rideout (in 
support of the application) and Colin Smith were 
received at the meeting. 
Comments from the Advisory Panel for Conservation 
Areas were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of a further condition to 
read:- 
'14  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  Schedule 
2 of the 1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or 
made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area.’ 

 
26.4 
WEST WICKHAM 

(12/02896/FULL6) - 18 The Crescent, West 
Wickham 
 
Description of application - Raised timber decking at 
rear incorporating store room under balustrade and 
steps RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended for the reason set 

Page 3



[...]
 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/03417/FULL6) - 25 Minster Road, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey front, 
side and rear extension.  Elevational alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with condition four amended to read:- 
‘4  A sidespace of 1.01 metres shall be provided 
between the flank walls of the extensions hereby 
permitted and the flank boundaries of the site. 
Reason: In  order to comply with Policy H9 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual amenities of the area.’ 
A further condition was included to read:- 
'6  The development hereby permitted shall not be 
carried out otherwise than in complete accordance 
with the plans approved under this planning 
permission unless previously agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.   
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area.’ 

 
26.9 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(12/03424/FULL1) - Land adjacent to The Coach 
House, 45 Wickham Road, Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Terrace of 5 four storey 
four bedroom dwellings with off-street parking. 
 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of a further condition to 
read:- 
'19  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no buildings, structures, 
alterations, walls or fences of any kind shall be 

Page 5



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
7 February 2013 

 

31 
 

erected or made within the curtilage(s) of the 
dwelling(s) hereby permitted without the prior approval 
in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of visual 
amenity and the amenities of adjacent properties.’ 

 
26.10 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(12/03426/FULL1) - Maunsell House, 160 Croydon 
Road, Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Revision to planning 
permission ref. 03/04554 (for elevational alterations 
and part 7th/8th floor extensions, screened roof terrace 
and conversion from offices to 25 one bedroom and 
24 two bedroom flats with 53 parking spaces, hard 
and soft landscaping, cycle parking and refuse 
storage) to provide 9 additional residential units and a 
total of 58 units comprising 43 one bedroom and 15 
two bedroom flats, 5 additional parking spaces, 
alterations to the 7th/8th floor extension and enclosure 
of the existing external escape stairs at rear of 
building. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of a further 2 
conditions to read:- 
'12 Details of the means of privacy screening for the 
balcony(ies) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority before any 
work is commenced. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and permanently retained as such. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan  and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area. 
13  No structure, plant, equipment or machinery shall 
be placed erected or installed on or above the roof or 
on external walls without the prior approval in writing 

[...]
  hereby  granted shall be  
used   for the  storage of  equipment solely  in connection   with  the use of 
the  pavilion. 

Reason: In order  to comply  with  Policy G8 and to prevent use  / storage  
unconnected  with the pavilion. 

3 Before the store is  first used the exterior  block work shall be  painted  light  
green to match  the  rest of the pavilion. 

Reason: In order to comply  with BE1 of the Unitary Development  Plan and in the 
interests of the visual amenities of the  area. 

4 AJ02B  Justification UNIQUE reason OTHER apps  

Policies (UDP)  
BE1  Design of New Development  
G8  Urban Open Space 

   

Page 15



Application:13/00232/FULL1

Proposal: Provision of front (northern) elevation to open fronted pavilion to
provide equipment store

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:7,860

Address: Pavilion And Public Conveniences Alexandra Recreation
Ground Alexandra Road Sydenham London

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

! ! !
! ! ! !

! !

!

!

!

!

!

Page 16



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 

Description of Development: 

Extensions and enlargement of roof to incorporate front dormers and to provide 
additional habitable accommodation within roof space/first floor, front porch and 
part conversion of existing garage to habitable accommodation. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding

Proposal 

Relates to roof alterations to incorporate front dormers and to provide additional 
hab
[...]
ld clearly outweigh any harm by 
reason of inappropriateness and any other harm, and thus justify the development 
on the basis of very special circumstances.

If the proposals are considered acceptable in principle, the other main 
consideration is the impact on the amenities of neighbouring residents. 

UDP Policy G1 states that the material change of use of land, engineering and 
other operations within the Green Belt will be inappropriate unless they maintain 
the openness and do not conflict with the purposes of including land in the Green 
Belt. Paragraph 90 of the NPPF advises that certain forms of development 
(including engineering operations) are not inappropriate provided they preserve the 
openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land 
within it. 

The proposals involve operational development to provide a hardstanding 
approximately 23m x 21m (483sq.m.) for a car park. The land is currently an open 
grassed area in use for open air recreation purposes. 

Page 23



The provision of a car parking area on a currently open area of amenity land would 
undoubtedly have an impact on the openness of this part of the Park, and although 
the area is screened to a certain extent from properties in Berrys Green Road (with 
additional shrub planting proposed along the western boundary), the proposals are 
still considered to have a seriously detrimental impact on the openness and visual 
amenities of the Green Belt, and conflict with the purposes of including land within 
it, and would thus comprise inappropriate development contrary to Policy G1 of the 
UDP and the NPPF.  

With regard to the impact on neighbouring properties, the proposals would bring a 
significant number of vehicle movements and other associated noise into an area 
which is currently used for relatively quiet recreational purposes, which is likely to 
have a detrimental impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties, in 
particular, “Groveland” to the we
[...]
to the following:  

(a) the appearance of the development in the street scene;  
(b) the relationship of the development to adjacent properties;  
(c) the character of the development in the surrounding area;  
(d) the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties;

   

Page 64



Application:13/00143/FULL6

Proposal: First floor side/rear extension and ground floor roof extension at
rear; roof alterations; elevational alterations

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,500

Address: 38 Hayes Chase West Wickham BR4 0HZ

FW

C
F

CW

1

28

111

El

Sub Sta

90

38

23

66.5m

22

16

31

19

W
OOD R

OAD

25

42

47

42

66.9m

43

56

11

67.1m

S

18

Sub S

3
1
7

El

30

LB

68.5m

29

163

15

76

H
AY

E
S
 C

H
A

S
E

64.9m

47

60

57

13
7

14
7

152

164

162

157

E
L
W

IL
L
 W

A
Y

BARNFIE
LD

HAYES C
HA

SE

B
d

y

Page 65



Page 66

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 

Description of Development: 

Demolition of 17 and 19 Oakfield Road and erection of 2 storey building (with 
accommodation space in the roof) for use as a medical centre and associated 
pharmacy together with closure of existing vehicular accesses, creation of new 
vehicular access to Oakfield Road, 10 car parking spaces, cycle parking and 
refuse facilities 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Local Distributor Roads

Proposal 

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of Nos. 17 and 19 Oakfield Road, 
and the erection of a 2 storey building (with accommodation space in the roof) for 
use as a medical centre and associated pharmacy.  In addition, the closure of the 
existing veh
[...]
in Part 2, para 7 of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). It is the reponsibility of 
the owner and /or person(s) who have a material interest in the relevant 
land to pay the Levy (defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010).

If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority may 
impose surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, serve a stop 
notice to prohibit further development on the site and/or take action to 
recover the debt.   

Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be found on 
attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL

Page 78



Application:13/00167/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of 17 and 19 Oakfield Road and erection of 2 storey
building (with accommodation space in the roof) for use as a medical
centre and associated pharmacy together with closure of existing vehicular
accesses, creation of new vehicular access to Oakfield Road, 10 car

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,520

Address: Penge Clinic 17 - 19 Oakfield Road Penge London SE20 8QA

32

C
A

S
T
L
E

D
IN

E
 R

O

14

22a

P
o
s
ts

22

20

3
5

5

18

8

43.5m

Play Area

(PH)

6a

48

The

21

10

2

16a

42.7m

24

26

271

6

8

3
0

3
6

1
0

28

17

34

2
9 1
9

Groves House

LIMES AVENUE

C
O

R
N

IS
H

 G
R

O
V

E

5

1

Builder's Yard

1
0

1
3

1
8

Station

M
P

 7
.5

Anerley

4
7

1
7

6

L
A

K
E

F
IE

L
D

 C
L
O

S
E

11

2a

ROSEW
ELL CLOSE

2

6

O
a
kf

ie
ld

 C
e
n
tr

e

4
6

2cClinic

4
2

8

1
9

Clinic

7

2b

1 to 3

TCB

42.2m

LB

O
A

Works

W
e
st

m
o
re

la
n
d
 T

e
rr

a
c
e

14

to

El

1
7

Sub Sta

6

1

6
0

7
0

1
4

5
2

11

to

5

1

31

1
6

1
2

35

6

Sub Sta

PH
1

TCB

3

2
0

33

9

CHALKENDEN CLOSE

36

30

5

2
1

30
34

1
2

[...]


6
1

6
0

Sub Sta

D
A

L
E

W
O

O
D

 R
O

A
D

3
3

4
9

79.7m

LB

Post

8
1

.3
m

4
4

3
0

7
3

El

1
9

1
881.1m

81.0m

L
Y

N
W

O
O

D
 G

R
O

V
E

6
1

6
2

4
8

El

Sta
Sub

IV
E

7
9

7

85

8
9

6

Ten
Cou

El

4

Gantry

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2013
	4.1 (13/00232/FULL1) - Pavilion and Public Conveniences, Alexandra Recreation Ground, Alexandra Road, Sydenham
	4.2 (13/00148/FULL6) - 13 Julian Road, Orpington
	4.3 (13/00173/FULL1) - Land Rear of 2 and 3 St Margarets Avenue, Berrys Green Road, Berrys Green
	4.4 (13/00190/FULL6) - 14 Church Hill Wood, Orpington
	4.5 (13/00302/FULL6) - Mackleys, Oakley Road, Bromley
	4.6 (13/00407/FULL1) - 3 Beckenham Road, Beckenham
	4.7 (13/00478/FULL6) - The Tudor House, 267 Chislehurst Road, Orpington
	4.8 (13/00083/FULL6) - 71 Manor Way, Beckenham
	4.9 (13/00124/TPO) - 86-90 High Street, Beckenham
	4.10 (13/00143/FULL6) - 38 Hayes Chase, West Wickham
	4.11 (13/00167/FULL1) - Penge Clinic, 17-19 Oakfield Road, Penge
	4.12 (13/00276/FULL6) - 72 Kingswood Avenue, Shortlands
	4.13 (13/00465/FULL6) - 67 Dale Wood Road, Orpington



Minutes of the meeting


 

37 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 4 April 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Jackson, 
Kate Lymer, Gordon Norrie, Tom Papworth and Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Russell Mellor and Douglas Auld 
 

 
 
29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reg Adams and Kathy Bance 
MBE: Councillors Tom Papworth and Peter Fookes attended as their respective 
substitutes. 
 
30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Fawthrop declared a personal interest in Item 4.13.  Councillor Fawthrop left 
the room and did not take part in the discussion or vote.   
 
31   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
32   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
32.1 
PENGE AND CATOR 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/00232/FULL1) - Pavilion and Public 
Conveniences, Alexandra Recreation Ground, 
Alexandra Road, Sydenham 
 
Description of application - Provision of front 
(northern) elevation to open fronted pavilion to provide 
equipment store. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
4 April 2013 
 

38 

conditions set out in the report of the Deputy Chief 
Planner. 

 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
 
32.2 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(13/00148/FULL6) - 13 Julian Road, Orpington 
 
Description of application - Extensions and 
enlargement of roof to incorporate front dormers and 
to provide additional habitable accommodation within 
roof space/first floor, front porch and part conversion 
of existing garage to habitable accommodation. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.3 
DARWIN 

(13/00173/FULL1) - Land Rear of 2 and 3 St Margarets 
Avenue, Berrys Green Road, Berrys Green 
 
Description of application - formation of car parking 
area at Restavon Park. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
The final paragraph on page 23 of the report was 
amended to read: 'The proposals involve operational 
development to provide a hardstanding approximately 
23m x 17m (483sq.m) for a car park.  The land is 
currently an open grassed area in use for open air 
recreation purposes.'  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.4 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(13/00190/FULL6) - 14 Church Hill Wood, 
Orpington 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Deputy Chief 
Planner with the addition of a further condition to 
read:- 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
4 April 2013 

 

39 
 

‘5  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no further structures or alterations 
permitted by Class A, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or made 
within the curtilage of the dwelling without the prior 
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interests of the 
residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent 
dwellings and to prevent overdevelopment of the site.’ 

 
32.5 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(13/00302/FULL6) - Mackleys, Oakley Road, 
Bromley 
 
Description of application - Single storey rear 
extension to be used as a granny annexe. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE REFUSED as recommended, 
for the reasons set out in the report of the Deputy 
Chief Planner. 

 
32.6 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(13/00407/FULL1) - 3 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Erection of part one/two 
storey extension to provide 8 self-contained flats (6 x 
2 bedroom and 2 x 1 bedroom). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner with the addition of a further 
condition to read:- 
‘15  Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied, the panels of the oriel windows facing the 
boundary with 5 Beckenham Road on the third and 
fourth floor to the north west elevation shall be 
obscure glazed in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and shall subsequently be 
permanently retained as such. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
4 April 2013 
 

40 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties.’ 

 
32.7 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/00478/FULL6) - The Tudor House, 267 
Chislehurst Road, Orpington 
 
Description of application - Extension to existing 
garage to rear. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner with the addition of a further two 
conditions to read:- 
‘6  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no further buildings or structures 
permitted by Class E, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or made 
within the curtilage of the dwelling without the prior 
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interests of the 
residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent 
dwellings and to prevent overdevelopment of the site. 
7  The garage hereby permitted shall be used for 
purposes incidental to the dwelling and shall not be 
used for living accommodation or severed to form a 
separate self-contained unit. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1, H7 and 
H8 of the Unitary Development Plan, to ensure that 
the garage is not used separately from the dwelling 
and to prevent an overdevelopment of the site.’ 

 
SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval 

or consent) 
 
32.8 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/00083/FULL6) - 71 Manor Way, Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Two storey side extension 
and elevational alterations. 
 
It was reported that a further letter in support of the 
application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
4 April 2013 

 

41 
 

 
32.9 
COPERS COPE 

(13/00124/TPO) - 86-90 High Street, Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Fell 3 sycamores 
SUBJECT TO TPO 735. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Russell Mellor were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that CONSENT FOR 
TREE WORKS BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the condition set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner with the addition of a further 
condition to read:- 
‘2  Replacement trees of sizes and species to be 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall 
be planted in such positions as shall be agreed by the 
Authority in the first planting season following 
completion of the development.  Any replacement tree 
which dies, is removed or becomes seriously 
damaged or diseased within 5 years of the date of this 
consent shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with another of similar size and species to that 
originally planted. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy NE8 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual amenities of the area.’ 

 
32.10 
WEST WICKHAM 

(13/00143/FULL6) - 38 Hayes Chase, West 
Wickham 
 
Description of application - First floor side/rear 
extension and ground floor roof extension at rear; roof 
alterations; elevational alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Deputy Chief Planner. 

 
32.11 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(13/00167/FULL1) - Penge Clinic, 17-19 Oakfield 
Road, Penge 
 
Description of application - Demolition of 17 and 19 
Oakfield Road and erection of 2 storey building (with 
accommodation space in the roof) for use as a 
medical centre and associated pharmacy together 
with closure of existing vehicular accesses, creation of 
new vehicular access to Oakfield Road, 10 car 
parking spaces, cycle parking and refuse facilities. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
4 April 2013 
 

42 

It was reported that no objections to the application 
had been received from the National Health Service. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Planner with the 
addition of a further condition to read:- 
‘22  Before any works on site are commenced, a site-
wide energy assessment and strategy for reducing 
carbon emissions shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The results of this 
strategy shall be incorporated into the final design of 
the buildings prior to first occupation.  The strategy 
shall include measures to allow the development to 
achieve a reduction in carbon emissions of 25% 
above that required by the 2010 building regulations. 
The development should also achieve a reduction in 
carbon emissions of at least 20% from on-site 
renewable energy generation.  The final designs, 
including the energy generation shall be retained 
thereafter in operational working order and shall 
include details of schemes to provide noise insulation 
and silencing for and filtration and purification to 
control odour, fumes and soot emissions of any 
equipment as appropriate. 
Reason: In order to seek to achieve compliance with 
the Mayor of London’s Energy Strategy and comply 
with Policies 5.2 and 5.7 of the London Plan 2011. 
23  The heritage plaques shall be removed safely and 
stored appropriately prior to their installation of the 
building hereby permitted. 
Reason: In order to protect the special interest of the 
heritage plaques and ensure that they are erected on 
the new building in a satisfactory condition.’ 

 
32.12 
SHORTLANDS 

(13/00276/FULL6) - 72 Kingswood Avenue, 
Shortlands 
 
Description of application - Single storey side and rear 
extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that the application had been 
amended by documents received on 20 March 2013.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Deputy Chief 
Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
4 April 2013 

 

43 
 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
32.13 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(13/00465/FULL6) - 67 Dale Wood Road, Orpington 
 
Description of application - First floor rear extension. 
 
Having declared a personal interest in this application, 
Councillor Fawthrop left the room and did not take 
part in the discussion or vote.  Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor Alexa Michael, took the Chair.  
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the following 
reason:- 
1  The proposed extension would, because of its bulk 
and depth, prejudice the amenities of the occupants of 
the adjoining dwelling at No. 65 by reason of its visual 
impact, overbearing effect and loss of daylight and 
sunlight, thereby contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


